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Sec. 2. Section 910A.3, Code Supplement 1985, is amended by adding the following new 
su bsection: 

NEW SUBSECTION. 4. A court may, upon its own motion or upon the motion of a party, 
order the court testimony of a child to be limited in duration in accordance with the 
developmental maturity of the child. The court may consider or hear expert testimony in 
order to determine the appropriate limitation on the duration of a child's 
testimony. However, the court shall, upon motion, limit the duration of a child's uninter
rupted testimony to one hour, at which time the court shall allow the child to rest before con
tinuing to testify. 

Approved April 17, 1986 

CHAPTER 1106 
WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL 

S.F.444 

AN ACT relating to the time in which a defendant may waive the defendant's right to a jury 
trial. 

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa: 

Section 1. Rule of criminal procedure 16, section 1, Iowa court rules, second edition, is 
amended to read as follows: 

1. TRIAL BY JURY. Cases required to be tried by jury shall be so tried unless the defen
dant voluntarily and intelligently waives a jury trial in writing and on the record within thirty 
days after arraignment! or !i no waiver ~ made within thirtl days afte~ arraignment the 
defendant may waiv~ within ten 9.ays after the completion of !1iscovery, but not later than ten 
days prior to the date set for trial, as provided in these rules for ~od cause shown, and after 
such time times only ;ith-the consent of the prosecuting attorney,-The defendant may not 
withdra w a voluntary and knowing waiver of trial by jury as a matter of right, but the court, in 
its discretion, may permit withdrawal of the waiver prior to the commencement of the trial. 

Approved April 22, 1986 

CHAPTER 1107 
ASSESSMENT ROLLS AND INFORMATION 

S.F.178 

AN ACT relating to the handling and preservation of assessment rolls and assessment in
formation. 

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa: 

Section 1. Section 441.26, unnumbered paragraph 4, Code 1985, is amended to read as 
follows: 

Sueh The assessment rolls shall be used in listing the property and showing the values af
fixed to suefl- the property of all persons, partnerships, corporations, or associations assessed, 
wffie.h. The rolls shall be made in duplicate. Said The duplicate roll shall be signed by the 
assessor, detached from the original and delivered to the person assessed if there has been an 
increase or decrease in the valuation of the property, eP tipffil- the written request e:f the peP

Sf)ft assessed. !! there has been no change in the evaluation, the information on the roll may be 



127 LA WS OF THE SEVENTY - FIRST G.A., 1986 SESSION CH. 1108 

printed on computer stock ~ and preserved as required by this chapter. !! the person 
assessed requests in writing !! coPy of the roll, th~ copy shall be provided to the person. It 
shall be is lawful to combine the affidavit or form of oath or affirmation with l'efel'eBee as to 
real and personal property, and the affidavit or form of oath or affirmation as to moneys and 
credits, into one affidavit or form of oath or affirmation, and only the one such affidavit or form 
of oath or affirmation shall be ~ sufficient on the assessment roll. The pages of the assessor's 
assessment book shall contain columns ruled and headed for the information required by this 
chapter and that which the director of revenue may- deem deems essential in the equalization 
work of the director. The assessor shall return all assessment rolls and &flY schedules 
therewith to the county auditor, along with the completed assessment book, as provided in 
this chapter, and the county auditor shall carefully keep and preserve all s-eclt- the rolls, 
schedules and book for a period of five years from the time of its filing af the same in the 
county auditor's office. 

Approved April 22, 1986 

CHAPTER 1108 
JURIES 
S.F.245 

AN ACT relating to jurors, jury commissions and juror selection and providing penalties. 

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa: 

Section 1. Section 331.322, subsection 16, Code 1985, is amended to read as follows: 
16. Pay reasonable compensation to assistants for the jury commission established under 

chapter eG8 607. 

Sec. 2. Section 331.502, subsection 42, Code 1985, is amended to read as follows: 
42. Serve as an ex officio member of the jury commission as provided in section ~ 607.9. 

Sec. 3. Section 331.502, subsection 44, Code 1985, is amended to read as follows: 
44. Carry out duties relating to the selection of jurors as provided in chapter 6()9 607. 

Sec. 4. Section 331.602, subsection 38, Code 1985, is amended to read as follows: 
38. Serve as a member of the jury commission to draw jurors as provided in section ~ 

607.9. 

Sec. 5. Section 331.653, subsections 43 and 44, Code 1985, are amended by striking the 
subsections and inserting in lieu thereof the following: 

43. Carry out duties relating to the service of notice on a jury commissioner or jury 
manager as provided in section 607.44. 

Sec. 6. Section 602.1303, subsection 3, Code 1985, is amended to read as follows: 
3. A county shall pay the compensation and expenses of the jury commission and assistants 

under chapter eG8 607. 

Sec. 7. Section 602.8102, subsections 91 and 92, Code 1985, are amended to read as follows: 
91. Serve as an ex officio jury commissioner and notify appointive commissioners of their 

appointment as provided in sections ~ 607.9 and ~ 607.13. 
92. Carry out duties relating to the selection of jurors as provided in chapter 6()9 607. 

Sec. 8. Section 602.11101, subsection 1, Code 1985, is amended to read as follows: 


